# 0819066

CH \$565.00

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WATERBURY COMPANIES, INC.		09/02/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMREP IP HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	990 INDUSTRIAL PARK DRIVE	
City:	MARIETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30062	
Entity Type:	tity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0819066	TIMEMIST
Registration Number:	0819704	TIMEMIST
Registration Number:	1079193	OZITAPE
Registration Number:	1345542	OZI-FRESH
Registration Number:	1361355	MOP UP
Registration Number:	1378791	R VALUE'S ROACH KIL
Registration Number:	1756406	FRAGRANCE OF THE ISLANDS
Registration Number:	1768394	PURGE
Registration Number:	1784732	COUNTRY VET
Registration Number:	1796225	WORLD OF FRAGRANCE
Registration Number:	1898510	STRIKEFORCE
Registration Number:	1901429	OZYME
Registration Number:	2543314	MICRO TIMEMIST
Registration Number:	2690573	w
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004272 FRAME: 0096

Registration Number:	2716702	PRO EXTERMINATOR
Registration Number:	2716703	HOME EXTERMINATOR
Registration Number:	3702685	MICROBE MAX
Registration Number:	3731747	TIMEMIST
Registration Number:	3740319	TIMEMIST
Serial Number:	77755042	ECO-STALL
Serial Number:	77796634	SWATTER
Serial Number:	77023750	W

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)602-8862

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-955-1500

Email: lkimsey@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP Address Line 1: 1900 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-1109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	73394.1009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric J. Hanson
Signature:	/Eric J. Hanson/
Date:	09/03/2010

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment\_Trademarks\_from\_Waterbury\_to\_Amrep\_IP\_Holdings#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Trademarks\_from\_Waterbury\_to\_Amrep\_IP\_Holdings#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Trademarks\_from\_Waterbury\_to\_Amrep\_IP\_Holdings#page3.tif source=Assignment\_Trademarks\_from\_Waterbury\_to\_Amrep\_IP\_Holdings#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004272 FRAME: 0097

# ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, **WATERBURY COMPANIES**, **INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business located at 64 Avenue of Industry, Waterbury, Connecticut 06705 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns rights in the United States trademarks and trademark applications described on the attached **Exhibit A** (hereinafter the "Marks");

AND, WHEREAS, **AMREP IP HOLDINGS, LLC**, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business located at 990 Industrial Park Drive, Marietta, Georgia 30062 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the rights in ASSIGNOR's Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; to the extent any pending applications for registration of a Mark have been filed on the basis of ASSIGNOR's "intent-to-use" such Marks, that portion of ASSIGNOR's business to which such Mark pertains (which is ongoing and existing); and any causes of action for any previously occurring infringement of the Marks except to the extent relating to an Excluded Liability (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement between the parties, among others, dated as of July 23, 2010).

ASSIGNOR will execute further commercially reasonable papers and will take other commercially reasonable action if necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Marks in ASSIGNEE.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank, signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment of U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications Agreement to be duly executed as of the date set forth below.

WATERBURY COMPANIES, INC.

September 2, 2010 Date	By: Michael Rohl Title: Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer and President
	AMREP IP HOLDINGS, LLC
Date	By: Name: Title:

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned have caused this Assignment of U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications Agreement to be duly executed as of the date set forth below.

	WATERBURY COMPANIES, INC.	
Date	By: Name: Michael Rohl Title: Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer and President	
	AMREP IP HOLDINGS, LLC	
September 2, 2010 Date	By: Mark R. Bachmann Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer	-

## **EXHIBIT A**

U.S. Trademark Registration or Application No.	Mark
0,819,066	TIMEMIST (DESIGN)
0,819,704	TIMEMIST (DESIGN)
1,079,193	OZITAPE
1,345,542	OZI-FRESH
1,361,355	MOP UP (STYLIZED)
1,378,791	R VALUE'S ROACH KIL (STYLIZED)
1,756,406	FRAGRANCE OF THE ISLANDS
1,768,394	PURGE
1,784,732	COUNTRY VET
1,796,225	WORLD OF FRAGRANCE
1,898,510	STRIKEFORCE
1,901,429	OZYME (STYLIZED)
2,543,314	MICRO TIMEMIST
2,690,573	W (STYLIZED)
2,716,702	PRO EXTERMINATOR
2,716,703	HOME EXTERMINATOR
3,702,685	MICROBE MAX
3,731,747	TIMEMIST (DESIGN)
3,740,319	TIMEMIST
77/755,042	ECO-STALL
77/796,634	SWATTER
77/023,750	W (STYLIZED)

3 of 3

**RECORDED: 09/03/2010**